

No. 06-766

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS NEW YORK COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS
OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES
IN THE CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK,
HONORABLE DAVID DEMAREST, J.S.C.**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for the
New York Republican
State Committee*

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AMANDA R. JOHNSON
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for the
New York County
Democratic Committee*

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

STEVEN M. PESNER
ANDREW J. ROSSMAN*
JAMES P. CHOU
JAMES E. D'AUGUSTE
VINCENZO A. DELEO
JAMISON A. DIEHL
MICHAEL D. LOCKARD
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 872-1081

*Counsel for the
New York County
Democratic Committee*

EDWARD P. LAZARUS
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Counsel for the
New York County
Democratic Committee*

JOSEPH L. FORSTADT
ERNST H. ROSENBERGER
BURTON N. LIPSHIE
DAVID A. SIFRE
MARY A. GORMAN
SAMUEL I. BUTT
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038

*Counsel for Associations of
New York State Supreme
Court Justices in the City
and State of New York,
Honorable David Demarest, J.S.C.*

ARTHUR W. GREIG
401 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10013

*Counsel for the
New York County
Democratic Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. OVERVIEW AND HISTORY OF NEW YORK'S DELEGATE-BASED JUDICIAL CONVENTION	2
A. Origins Of The Judicial Convention.....	2
B. The Convention Framework	4
C. The General Election.....	6
II. FOR TWO CENTURIES OF AMERICAN POLITICAL LIFE, CONVENTIONS HAVE SERVED THE BENEFICIAL FUNCTION OF MEDIATING THE PREFERENCES OF PARTY MEMBERS	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
A. The District Court's Mandatory Injunction..	13
B. The Second Circuit Opinion.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT ESTABLISH A RIGHT TO A PRIMARY AND, FOR TWO CENTURIES, CONVENTIONS HAVE BEEN RECOGNIZED AS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE METHOD OF SELECTING CANDIDATES	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Constitution’s Broad Grant Of Authority To States Over Elections Permits Them To Choose A Representative Form Of Democracy And The First Amendment Must Be Viewed In Light Of The Intended Roles Of The Participants	18
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents, Which Embrace Conventions As A Constitutional Alternative To Direct Primaries For Selecting Candidates.....	20
II. VOTERS AND CANDIDATES HAVE AT MOST A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ACCESS THE STATE’S NOMINATION SYSTEM, NOT A RIGHT TO A REALISTIC CHANCE OF WINNING	23
A. In The Arena Of Intraparty Competition, Where There Is No Concern About Freezing Out Political Views, The <i>Storer</i> Line Of Ballot Access Cases Does Not Apply	25
B. To The Extent The <i>Storer</i> Test Applies To Intraparty Competition, At Most, Voters And Candidates Are Only Entitled To Access The Nominating Process The State Adopts	27
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING STRICT SCRUTINY TO NEW YORK’S STATUTORY SCHEME RATHER THAN BALANCING THE CONSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS AT STAKE	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Where There Are Competing Constitutional Rights The Court Applies A Balancing Test.....	33
B. New York’s Electoral System Directly Furthers The Constitutional Rights Of Political Parties And Their Members To Associate And Choose Candidates.....	37
C. There Is No Significant Burden On The First Amendment Rights Of Voters And Candidates Who Have Access To The Convention System.....	41
D. The Convention Furthers Other Weighty Governmental Interests And The Court Should Defer To The Considered Judgment Of New York’s Legislature In Crafting It.....	44
IV. THE REMEDY WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO REPAIR THE PURPORTED CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECT IN LIGHT OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT	47
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)...	25, 26, 33, 37
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	17, 47, 48
<i>Bachur v. Democratic Nat'l Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	22, 36, 37
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	34
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	26, 27, 32, 37
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	43, 49
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	17, 34, 38, 39
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	16, 32
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	34, 35
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	46
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1980)	17, 39
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	34
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	25, 31, 43
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	27, 31, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	46
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	46
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	31, 43
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)...	34, 44
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972).....	36
<i>Prestia v. O'Connor</i> , 178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	34
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	19, 45, 46
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	34
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	18, 34, 38
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	27
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	39
<i>Trinsey v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	34
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	24, 41
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	47
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	25, 31, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ala. Code §17-13-2.....	11, 12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-342.....	11, 12
Ark. Code Ann. §7-7-104	11
<i>Code of Jud. Cond.</i> , 22 N.Y. Comp. Codes. R & Regs. §100 Q	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-4-103	11, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-4-701	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-4-1304	11, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-382	11, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-451	11
Del. Code. tit. 15, §3113	11
Fla. Stat. §99.0965	11, 12
Ga. Code Ann. §21-2-180.....	11
Idaho Code §34-707	11, 12
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7-9	11
Ind. Code Ann. §3-8-4-2.....	11, 12
Ind. Code Ann. §3-8-4-10.....	11
Iowa Code §43.65.....	11, 12
Iowa Code §43.78.....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-202	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. §118.105	11
Md. Code. Ann., Elec. §5-703.1	11
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, §321	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Const. art. V, §21	11, 12
Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-616	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-710	11
N.D. Cent. Code §16.1-13-14.....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §667:21	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. §1-8-2	11
N.Y. Const. art. VI, §6(a), (b)	4
N.Y. Elec. L. §1-104	7, 44
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-106	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-124	5, 13, 37, 48
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-126	5
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-136	42
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-138	7, 44
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-158	13
N.Y. Elec. L. §6-158(5).....	5
N.Y. Elec. L. §7-104(7).....	7, 44
N.Y. Elec. L. §7-108(8).....	7, 44
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3513.11	11
Or. Rev. Stat. §248.009	11
R.I. Gen. Laws §17-12-13.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.C. Code Ann. §7-11-10.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. §7-11-30.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws §12-5-21.....	11, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. §2-13-203.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code §181.002.....	11, 12
Tex. Elec. Code §181.003.....	11, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	18
Utah Code Ann. §29A-9-404.....	12
Va. Code Ann. §24.2-509.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.20.121.....	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
24 ABCNY Reports No. 228.....	45
American Judicature Society, <i>Judicial Selection in the States: Appellate and General Jurisdiction Courts</i> (2004).....	45
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2004</i>	46
Richard Bain & Judith Parris, <i>Convention Deci- sions and Voting Records</i> (2d ed. 1973).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>Reform and Continuity: the Electoral College, the Convention, and the Party System</i> (1971).....	11
Hugh A. Bone, <i>American Politics and Party System</i> (3d ed. 1965).....	10
Ralph Boots, <i>The Trend of the Direct Primary</i> , 16 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 424 (1922)	39
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (2005).....	19
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (Feb. 6, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Quarterly, <i>National Party Conventions 1831-2000 27</i> (2001)	10
Council on State Governments, <i>Book of States Vol. 38</i> (2006)	11
Steven P. Croley, <i>The Majoritarian Difficulty: Elective Judiciaries and the Rule of Law</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 689 (1995)	45
Frederick W. Dallinger, <i>Nominations for Elective Office in the United States</i> (1897).....	8, 9
Paul T. David, Ralph Goldman & Richard Bain, <i>The Politics of National Party Conventions</i> , rev. ed. (1984)	7
Paul T. David, Ralph Goldman & Richard Bain, <i>The Politics of National Party Conventions</i> (1960)	10
Robert B. Denhardt & Jay E. Hakes, <i>Delegate Selection in Non-Primary States</i> , 63 Nat'l Civic Rev. 521 (1974).....	10
Federalist No. 10 (Madison)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Doris Kearns Goodwin, <i>A Team of Rivals: The Political Genius of Abraham Lincoln</i> (2005).....	9
Judith S. Kaye, Chief Judge of the State of New York, <i>The State of the Judiciary</i> (2006).....	45
George McGovern, <i>Democratic National Commission on Party Structure and Delegate Selection, Mandate for Reform</i> , reprinted in 117 Cong. Rec. 32909 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Miller Declares Primary a Fraud</i> , New York Times, Oct. 23, 1920	45
2 Moisei Ostrogorski, <i>Democracy and the Organization of Political Parties</i> (1964)	8, 9
Howard Penniman, <i>Sait's American Parties and Elections</i> (4th ed. 1948).....	8, 44
Emanuel Philipp, <i>Political Reform in Wisconsin</i> (1910)	8, 39, 44
<i>Report of the Joint Legislative Comm. On Court Reorganization</i> , Legis. Doc. 24 (1973)	3, 44
<i>Report of Special Comm. of Senate on Primary Law Submitted with Bill to Establish State Wide Judicial Conventions</i> , S. Doc. No. 34 (N.Y. 1918)	2
John Francis Reynolds, <i>The Demise of the American Convention System, 1880-1911</i> (2006).....	8, 9, 39
Byron E. Shafer, <i>Anti-Party Politics</i> , 63 Pub. Int. 95 (Spring 1981)	10, 39
<i>The State Convention</i> , New York Times, May 1, 1917	45
David B. Truman, <i>Party Reform, Party Atrophy, and Constitutional Change: Some Reflections</i> , 99 Pol. Sci. Q. 637 (1984-85).....	10, 39
